

BEFORE THE
WASHINGTON UTILITIES AND TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION

In the Matter of the Application of

**JAMMIE’S ENVIRONMENTAL,
INC.,**

**For Authority to Operate as a Solid
Waste Collection Company in
Washington**

Docket TG-220243

BASIN DISPOSAL, INC.,

Complainant,

v.

**JAMMIE’S ENVIRONMENTAL,
INC.,**

Respondent.

Docket TG-220215

**JAMMIE’S ENVIRONMENTAL, INC.
REPLY BRIEF**

FEBRUARY 21, 2023

JAMMIE’S ENVIRONMENTAL, INC.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT.....	4
A. BDI and WRRRA’s arguments against the private carrier exemption trivialize Jammie’s services and claims about the erosion of the exemption are baseless.....	4
1. BDI and WRRRA’s facts are wrong and they use the incorrect legal standard.	4
2. Jammie’s does not need to generate waste to qualify for the private carrier exemption.	8
3. A finding that Jammie’s meets the private carrier exemption will not open the door to BDI and WRRRA’s parade of horrors.....	10
B. If the Commission decides regulation is necessary, BDI’s abandonment of any attempt to provide on-site services is <i>prima facie</i> evidence that BDI is unable and unwilling to provide the services needed.....	10
C. BDI’s assertion that it provided “exemplary service” does not match reality and does not establish it provided or will provide service to the satisfaction of the Commission.....	12
D. Jammie’s is fit to provide the service and met all application requirements.....	18
1. Jammie’s established a need for the service.....	19
2. Jammie’s is financially fit to serve.....	20
3. Jammie’s is regulatorily fit to serve.....	23
E. BDI and WRRRA’s arguments that a finding in Jammie’s favor will deteriorate the regulatory scheme are not persuasive.....	28
1. Jammie’s did not engage in cream-skimming.....	28

2.	Consideration of PCA’s testimony does not undermine Commission authority.....	30
3.	Granting Jammie’s application does not require an overhaul of the regulatory scheme because the law already allows Jammie’s to provide this service.....	31
	CONCLUSION.....	33

JAMMIE’S ENVIRONMENTAL, INC.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Stericycle of Washington Inc. v. Washington Utilities & Transp. Comm’n, 190 Wn. App. 74, 359 P.3d 894 (2015).....30, 31

Superior Refuse Removal, Inc. v. Washington Utilities & Transp. Comm’n, 81 Wn. App. 43, 913 P.2d 818 (1996).....31

STATUTES

RCW 81.28.01028

RCW 81.77.04029

REGULATIONS

WAC 480-70-0116, 23

WAC 480-70-0413, 31

WAC 480-70-09120

WAC 480-70-22124, 25

WASHINGTON UTILITIES AND TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION CASES

Clark Cnty. Disposal, Inc., d/b/a Vancouver Sanitary Serv. & Twin City Sanitary Serv. (G-65); & Buchmann Sanitary Serv., Inc. (G-79), Complainants, vs. Envotl. Waste Sys., Inc., & R & R Transfer & Recycling, Inc., Respondents., Docket TG-2195, Final Order (Wash. U.T.C. Oct. 19, 1989)5
